
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Potential overearnings } 
investigation of BETMAR UTILITIES } 
INC., in Pasco County } 

DOCKET NO. 920449- WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-9 2- 1300- FOF- WS 
ISSUED: 11/10/92 

The fol l owing Commissioners participa ted in the disposition of 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER CONCLUDING OVF.REARNINGS INVESTIGATION, REQUIRING 
MAINTENANCE OF BOOKS AND RECORDS IN CONFORMITY WITH NARUC 

AND COLLECTION OF EXISTING RATES AND CHARGES AND CLOSING DOCKET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Betmar Utilities, Inc . (Betmar or utility) is a Class C water 
and wastewater utility operating in Pasco County . The 1991 Annual 
Report indicates that the utility was serving 1, 548 water customers 
and 945 wastewater customers as of December 31, 1991. The 
utility ' s gross water revenues are $153 , 559 and operating expenses 
are $140 ,492, resultiny in net water operating income of $13 , 067 . 
Gross wastewater revenues are reported as $191,3 38 a nd operating 
expenses as $146,71 2 , resulting in net wastewater operating income 
of $44,626 . 

On August 10, 1990, Betmar filed a n application for a staff 
assisted rate case, and October 9, 1990 became the utility 1 s 
official date of filing. The t est year was the projected test year 
ended December 3 1, 1991. In Order No. 24225, issued on March 12, 
1991, in Docket No . 900688-WS , we approved a rate increase for the 
utility's water and wastewater syst ems. 

However, a desk audit of the uti l ity 1 s 1991 annual report 
suggested that the utility was exceeding its last authorized rate 
of return . We opened Docket No. 920449-WS in order t o investigate 
the potential ovcrearnings of Betmar 1 s wastewater system . At our 
June ~6, 1992, Agenda Conference , we required that all of Betmar 1 S 
revenues which exceeded the ceiling of the range of its l ast 
al l owed rate of return be held s ubject to refund pending the result 

1 3 2 2 7 I:J'/ 10 1£~ ~ 

_ ... ------- . ..... .-~"- ... 



ORDER NO. PSC-92 -1300-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920449-WS 
PAGE 2 

of the overearnings investigation . 
findings of our investigation. 

This Order reflects the 

RESULT OF OVEREARNINGS INVESTI GATION 

The utility's 1991 annual report indicated that the utility 
was earning a 50 . 07 percent rate of return on rate base . Betma r ' s 
overall authorized rate of return was last established as 11. 78 
perce nt, with a range of 11. 1 5 percen t t o 12. 4 3 pe rce nt. The 
r e turn on equity was e s tablished a s 12.18 pe rcent . We comp l e t ed a 
revie w of the annual report and found that s e veral adjus t ment s 
needed to be made to the amounts as filed, including upda ting t he 
reported bala nces to include pro forma plant allowanc es tha t ha d 
been granted in the last rate case but not inc lude d i n the 
utility ' s annual report. Whe n the s e ad j ustme nts wer e made , 
including adjustments to annualize d t est year r e venues and t he 
recalculati on of the income tax expense, the t~st yea r r a t e of 
return was calculated to be 14.01 perce nt, which r e sulted in t est 
year overearnings of $2 , 557 or 1.33 percent of test year r evenues 
of $193,933 . The pote ntial ove r e arn i ngs o f $2, 557 o r 1 . 33 percent 
of the t e st year revenues of $193, 93 3 were ma de subj ect t o refund 
until the comple tion of the investigation. 

In this proceeding, in c a lculati ng rate ba s e , we have made 
adjus tme nts necessary to c ompute the tes t ye ar a c h ieved rate of 
return in accordance with the r egulatory philos ophies app l i ed in 
the utility's last rate case . Our investigation r eve a led tha t 
Betmar ' s annual report did not include many adjustments allowed i n 
its last rate case . Upon making these adjustments, inc luding the 
recalculation of the income tax e xp e nse , the t est y ear r ate of 
return is calculated to be 11 . 39 percent, which i s within the r a nge 
of the utility's last authorized rate of return of 11 . 15 pe r cent t o 
12.43 percent. Therefore, we find that the utility is no t 
exceeding the range of its last authorize d rate of return, and i t 
shall c ontinue to charge its existing rates and cha rges . The f unds 
be ing h e ld in e s crow pend i ng the res ults o f this investigation 
shall be released to the utility. We will discuss our f indings 
below. 

Rate Base 

eetmar's 1991 annual report did not include prof orma pla nt 
additions which were allowed in its las t rate case. The e xc luded 
adjustments consist of $12 , 500 to construct a garagejworks hopjshe d 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-1300-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920449-WS 
PAGE 3 

and $21,002 for the cost of rehabilitating manholes and tightening 
the collection system. The related depreciation on ~hese amounts 
was also omitted from the annual report. In addition, the utility 
reported land expense of $3,110. We have increased the land 
account by $350 in order to reflect the level determined in the 
last rate case . We have used the one-eighth of operation and 
maintenance (0 & M) expense method in calculating the working 
capital allowance. Based upon the formula method with o & M 
expenses of $140,360 for the test year, we find that the 
appropriate working capital allowance was $17,545. 

Therefore, based upon the above adjustments, we find that the 
appropriate rate base for the purposes of this proceeding is 
$132,434. The calculation of rate base is illustrated on Schedule 
No. 1, and the adjustments to rate base are reflected on Schedule 
No . 1-A. Both schedules are attached hereto. 

Cost of Capital 

Betmar' s achieved rate of return for the test year was 
calculated to be 11. 39 percent. We find that the appropriate 
overall weighted cost of capital is 11.95 percent. We calcula~ed 
this amount by using the test year levels of the capital structure 
components and applying a weighted average interest rate of 12 
percent on outstanding debt, 8 percent on customer d eposits, a nd 0 
percent for deferred t axes , along with an equity return of 12.18 
percent, which is the last allowed midpoint. Based upon our 
findings in the previous rate case and audit, we have reclassified 
the notes payable balance into the long term debt account to 
reflect the correct reporting method. Our calculation of the 
appropriate cost of capital is depicted on Schedule No . 2, attached 
hereto . The adjustments to the capital structure are shown on 
Schedule No. 2-B, also attached hereto. 

Net Operating Income 

Betmar recorded operating revenues of $188,992 for the test 
year. We have annualized the 1991 revenues to reflect the rate 
increase granted in the last rate case. Except for adjusting 
salaries and wages, transportation , pensions and benefits, and 
insurance expenses to reflect the levels that were determined in 
the last rate case, we have accepted the test year operation and 
maintenance expenses as reported by the utility. The adjustments 



ORDER NO . PSC-92 - 1300-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920449- WS 
PAGE 4 

which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on Schedules Nos . 3 and 3 - A, attached hereto . 

Betmar report ed having purchased sewage treatment costs of 
$60,436 in its a nnual report. We have adjusted this balance to 
reflect two months of accrued service t ha t was omitted from the 
reported amount. The service was rendered in 199 1 but the invoices 
were paid in 1992 . This account has the most significant margin of 
difference from the level determined in the previous rate case . 
The adjusted total is $77,411 which is based on 18,74 3 , 700 gallons 
of sewage treated by Pasco County at a charge of $4 . 13 per thousand 
gallons. In the last rate case we determined that 24 , 4 61, 000 
gallons would be treated based upon estimated connections during 
1991 and two months of wastewater flow data compared to water meter 
readings. Using the estimated gallons a nd the county's charge, the 
utility was granted a total wastewater treatment allmvance of 
$101,024. The revenue requirement granted in that docket of 
$223,816 was based on the higher consumption amount. However , 
s~nce actual consumption for purchased sewage treatment billed by 
the utility during the test year wa s less than the consumption 
allowed in the last rate case, the actua l revenue collected in the 
test year $188 , 992 was less than projected in the rate case. 

Based upo n the reported amounts and the al lowances and 
adjustments discussed above, we find that the appropriate total of 
wastewater o & M expenses i s $140,360 , which is an $8,865 increase 
over the 1991 reported balance . Further, the utility failed to 
record $14,686 for the amortization of t h e loss on the r e tirement 
of the wastewater treatment plant which was al l owed in the previous 
rate case . 

In addition, the utility stated that the Zephyrhills 
telephone number, which was excluded in the previous order, is for 
the customers' convenience in reporting any emergencies. The 
emergency phone number is monitored after hours in order to provide 
additional security for the customers. 

The utility requested that transportation costs be allocated 
with 50 perce nt to the water system and 50 perce nt to the 
was tewater system instead of the current allocation of 63 percent 
water and 37 percent wastewater. We find that the costs associated 
with the telephone number and with transportation are reasonable 
and shall be allocated with 50 percent to the water syst em and 50 
percent to the wastewater system. These adjustments result in an 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92- 1300-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920449- WS 
PAGE 5 

increase to the 0 & M expenses of $1,196 . However, we are not 
providing for an adjustment for these additional expense 
allocations since the utility will be able to continue collecting 
its existing rates and charges. 

Taxes other than income taxes have been increased by $44 to 
reflect the appropriate amount of regulatory assessment fees 
associated with the proposed wastewater revenue increase . Income 
tax expense has been increased in order to reflect the appropriate 
amount of tax expense associated with an 11 . 95 perce nt return on 
test year rate base . 

Betmar's revenue requirement has been determined to be 
$194,908. The calculation of the revenue requirement is reflected 
on Schedule No. 3, attached hereto . Based on all of the foregoing, 
we find it appropriate that the utility continue to charge its 
existing rates and charges for water ~nd wastewater service . 

REQUIREMENT TO MAINTAIN BOOKS IN CONFORMITY WITH NARUC 

During the test year, the utility's books were not 
consistently maintained in compliance with the Uniform System of 
Accounts (USOA) by failing to accrue costs incurred but not paid . 
The utility was also in violation of the USOA by not classifying 
some plan t additions to the proper account. The wastewater 
depreci able plant- in- serv ice was understated by an amount e~ual to 
$32,507 a s noted previously in this Order. Betmar also failed to 
accrue some expenses and made some misclassifications which caused 
wastewater expenses to be understated by a net total of $8,865. 

We believe that Betmar has the expertise necessary to maintain 
the utility's records and books in conformity with Rule 25 -30.11 5, 
Florida Adminis trative Code, whic h is entitled " Uniform System of 
Accounts for Water and Sewer Utili ties. " Therefore, Betmar is 
hereby ordered to maintain its books and records in conformity with 
the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts and to reconcile its 
books with the attached schedules. 

In consideration of the above , it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that our 
overearning investigation of Betmar Utili ties, I nc . is hereby 
concluded and t hat Betmar shall c ontinue to collect its existing 
rates and charges. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-1300-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920449-WS 
PAGE 6 

ORDERED that Betmar Utilities, Inc . shall maintain its books 
and records in conformity with the NARUC 1984 Uniform System of 
Accounts for Class c water and wastewater utilities and, in so 
doing , shall reconcile its books with the schedules attache d 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that the funds deposited in escrow by Betmar 
Utilities , Inc. as a condition of the overea rning investigation, 
shall be released to Betmar Utilities , Inc. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket is closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this lOth 
day of November, 1992. 

IB LE, Director 
f Records a nd Re porting 

(SEAL) 

LK 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an adminis trative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the de cision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division o f 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-1300-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920449-WS 
PAGE 7 

Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appe al and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 .900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



V') 

3 
I 

LL. 
0 
LL. 

I 
0 
0 
C"')Ul 

3 
I I 

NCTI 
en<:!' 
I"'' uO 

V')N 
Q..CTI 

BETHAR UTILITIES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF ~ASTE~ATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 

UTILITY PLA~T IN SERVICE 

LANO/NON·OEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

CIAC 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

~RKING CAPITAL ALL~ANCE 

~ASTE~ATER RATE BASE 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

$1.32,671 

3,110 

(143,461) 

(347,199) 

147,031 

0 

$92 , 152 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 
DOCKET NO. 920449-~ 

AVERAGE 
CClM/'1 . BALANCE 

ADJ. PER COMM. 
. . . . . . .. -.. .. .... -.. -.. -.. -...... 

S13, 194 A $1,45. 865 

350 B 3,460 

10,650 c (132,811) 

7,750 D (339,449) 

(9,207)E 137,824 

17,545 F 17, 545 

........ ----- --- .... -- .. -- .. --
$40,282 $132,434 

========= ============= 

8 



V"l 
3 

I 
u... 
0 
u... 

I 
0 
0 
M !J) 

3 
I I 

N (j\ 

0'1 ~ 
I '<I' 

u 0 
V"l N 
a.. (j\ 

BETMAR UTILITIES, INC . 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

A. To adj ust the utili ty's balance to Comm.'s 
adjusted balance. 

To reflect average balance. 

B. Land updated to reflect the balance 
established in the last rate case. 

C. To adjust utility's balance to Comm. 's 
recalculated balance. 

To reflect overage balance. 

D. To reflect average balance. 

E. Adjustment of the utilit ies balance to Comm. •s 
recalculated balance. 

To reflect average balance. 

F. 1/8 Operation and Maintenance Expense. 

SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
DOCKET NO. 920449·YS 

$32,507 

(19,313) 

13,194 
================ 

3SO 
================ 

3,402 

7,24'\ 

10,6SO 

7,750 
================ 

(3,826) 

(5,381) 

(9 ,207) 
================ 

$17,545 
================ 

9 



Vl 
3 

I 
I.J.... 
0 
I.J.... 

I 

0 
g(/) 
..... :;:: 

1 I 
NO\ 
O't~ 
I~ 
uO 
VlN 
a_O\ 

BETMAR UTILITIES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

COMMON EOUITY 

OTHER PAID IN CAPITAL 

RETAINED EARNINGS 

LONG-TERM DEBT 

DEFERRED TAXES 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

OTHER 

TOTAL 

1991 

BALA,ICE 
PER UTIL. 
..... ----- ... -

$5,000 

275,000 

17,185 

153,314 

6,040 

1,850 

0 

0 

----------
S458,389 

========== 

BALANCE 
ADJUST. PRIOR TO 

PER AUO IT RECON. 
---- .. ....... -- .. -----------

$0 $5,000 

17,858 292,858 

{1,500) 15,685 

0 153,314 

0 6,040 

0 1,850 

0 0 

0 0 

--- --- ----- ----------· 
$16,358 $474,747 

=========== =========== 

SCHEDULE N0.2 
DOCKET NO. 920449-~S 

RECON. COMM . liTO 
ADJUST. BALANCE RATIO COST COST 

... -- ... -.. -..... .. ---------· ------- -- ---- ----- --·------

{$3,605) $1,395 1.05X 12.18X 0.13X 

<211, 163) 81,695 61.69X 12. 18X 7.51% 

{11,310) 4,375 3.30X 12. 18X 0.40X 

{110,546) 42,768 32.29X 12.00X 3.88X 

{4,355) 1,685 1.27X o.oox o.oox 

{1,334) 516 0.40X 8.00% 0.03% 

0 0 o.oox 0.00% 0.00% 

0 0 0.00% 0.00% o.oox 

---------- ---------- --------- -------·-
($342,313) $132, 434 100. 00% 11.95% 
========== ========== ========= ==::====== 

10 



Vl 
3 

I 
LL. 
0 
LL. 

I 
0 

(/) 0 
M ::;: 

I 
I 0\ 

N "" ()) "" I 0 
u N 

Vl 0\ 
0.. 

0 
0 z z 
0::8 
CLI~ 

~8 

BETHAR UTILI TIES , INC. 
DOCKET NO. 920449·~~ 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 
ADJUSTME NTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
SCHEDULE NO. 2A 

A. Stkholders loan treated as other paid in capital 
consistent wi th treatment in prior rate case. 

B. To ref lect the reclassication 01 rehab. 
cos t that was improperly recorded. 

C. Pro rata adjustment to reconcile rate 
base and capital s tructure . 

...... ...... 
fLI 
~ 
~ a. 

$17,858 
================ 

($1,500) 
================ 

($342,313) 

11 



Vl 
3 

I 

BETHAR UTILITIES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF IJASTEIJATER OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 

OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION A~D MAINTENANCE 

DEPREC IATION AND AMORTIZATION EXP. 

AHORTIZAT ION·CIAC 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

GAIN ON DI SPOSITION OF UTIL . PROP. 

LOSS ON DISPOSITION OF UTIL. PROP. 

INCOHE TAXES 

TOTAL OPERAT ING EXPENSES 

OPERAT ING INCOHE/(LOSS) 

IJASTEIJATER RATE BASE 

u_ RATE OF RETURN 
0 
u_ 

I 
0 
0 
MUl 
~3: 

1 I 
NO'I 
O'l"l' 

l "l' 
uo 
VJN 
o..O'I 

TEST YEAR COMH . ADJ . 
PER UTI Ll TY TO UTI Ll TY 
·---- ---- ---- ... ----
$188,992 $4,941 A 
.. -.. -... -.... --.- .... .... -

131 ,495 8,865 B 

16,442 ( 1,944)C 

(14,589) 3,826 D 

16,655 3,485 E 

(2,346) 0 

0 14,686 F 

(4,804) 7, 083 G 
------- -- ---- -...... ... 
$142,853 $36, 001 
................. . .. -.. "' .. -- .. -.. 

$46,139 ($31 , 060) 
========= ========= 
$92,152 

========= 
50. 07X 

========= 

12 

SCHEDULE N0.3 
DOCKET NO. 92D449·1JS 

COHH. ADJ. COMH . ADJ . BALANCE 
TEST YEAR FOR INC. PER COKH . 
--------- ................... -------- -· -

$193,933 $975 H $194,9D8 
--- .... --- .. ----- ---- ----· --- ---

140,360 0 140,360 

14,498 0 14,498 

( 10, 763) 0 (10,763) 

20,140 44 20,184 

(2,346) 0 (2,346) 

14,686 0 14,686 

2,279 183 J 2,462 
...... --- --- ----· ---- -·-··- -----
$178,854 $227 $179,081 
.... ....... .......... --------- -- ---------

$15,079 $748 $15,827 
========= ========= =========-== 
$132,434 $132,434 
========= ========= 

11.39X 11.95)( 
========= =========-== 



V') 

3 
I 

LL. 
0 
LL. 

I 
0 
0 
("") 

I 
N 
()) 

1 
u 
V') 
Q.. 

0 z 
0: 
til 

~ 
0 

Vl 
3 
I 

0\ 
.:!' 
.:!' 
0 
N 
0\ 

0 z 

BETMAR UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO . 920449-~S 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 
ADJUSTMENTS TO NOI·~ASTE~ATER 
SCHEDULE NO. 3A Page 1 of 2 

A. ~djustment to annualize test year revenues. 

B. Operating and Maintenance Expenses 

M 

1. Reduce salaries and wages-employees to 
the level determined reasonable in the 
last rate case. 

2. Reduce sa laries and wages-officers . t o 
the level determined reasonable in las t 
case. 

3. Reflects the health insurance benefits 
allowed in the last rate case . 

4. To reflect purchased sewage that was accrued 
but not paid. 

5. Reclassify from sludge removal to contractual serv. 

6. Reduced purchased power to the leve l that 
was determined reasonable in the last rate 
case. 

7 Reclassify M&S expense to proper account. 

8 . Reclassify contractual Ser. to proper acct. 

9. Reclass1fy rental expense to proper account 

10. Remove payrr~ts for private auto. 

11. Adjustment based on audited insurance amount. 

12. To reflect removal of charitable amount. 

8.-t 

~ til 
Ul!l 
0~ 
OP.. 

~ASTE~ATER 

($3, 268) 

. (4,350) 

1,448 

16,975 

(131) 

586 

cno> 
2,527 

204 

(1,202) 

(3,135) 

(19) 

S8,865 
=======~======== 

13 



c.n 
3 

I 
LL. 
0 
LL. 

I 
0 
O Ul 
M3: 
,..... I 
tO\ 

N<3' 
0'1 <3' 

t O 
uN 
C/) 0\ 
a.. 

0 oz 

BETMAR UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 920449·~S 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 
ADJUSTMENTS TO NO! -~ASTE~ATER 

SCHEDULE NO. 3A Page 2 of 2 

C. To reflect depreciat ion associated with 
addit ional plant . 

D. To adjust utili ty' s balance to s taff ' s 
recalculated balance. 

E. 1. To reflect RAF adjustment on increase to annual ize revenues . 

2. To reallocate persona l property taxes to 80%. 

F. Ad justment allowed in last rate case to 
r ef lect 1/5 of loss assoc iated wi th retirement 
of wastewater plant. 

G. Adjustment to reflect Income taxes on 
adjustment to test year revenues . 

H. Revenue increase required to allow ca lculated 
rate of return . 

I. RAF associated with the revenue increase. 

J. To reflect income t axes associated with 
increase revenue. 

z <3' 
8 ri 

gj~Cil 
fil8~ 
000. 

($1 1944) 

$31826 

222 

3263 
!,;W~ 

14 

..... 


	1992 Roll 6-1247
	1992 Roll 6-1248
	1992 Roll 6-1249
	1992 Roll 6-1250
	1992 Roll 6-1251
	1992 Roll 6-1252
	1992 Roll 6-1253
	1992 Roll 6-1254
	1992 Roll 6-1255
	1992 Roll 6-1256
	1992 Roll 6-1257
	1992 Roll 6-1258
	1992 Roll 6-1259
	1992 Roll 6-1260
	1992 Roll 6-1261



